

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021-0151

LORETTANN GASCARD
(Plaintiff-Appellant)

vs.

ANDREW J. HALL and NEWSPAPERS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, d/b/a CONCORD MONITOR
(Defendants-Appellees)

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal from the New Hampshire Superior Court, Sullivan County
Case No. 213-2019-CV-00256

**BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF
LORETTANN GASCARD**

Submitted by her non-attorney representative:

Nikolas Gascard
P.O. Box 231
Keene, NH 03431
(603) 352-6604
nikolas.g@me.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRORED IN CONCLUDING THAT ANDREW J. HALL’S
 STATEMENT DID NOT IMPLY UNDISCLOSED DEFAMATORY FACTS
 AND WAS THEREFORE NOT ACTIONABLE..... 8

 A. It is settled law that simply couching fact implying statements
 in the form of an opinion does not dispel those factual implications..... 8

 B. The full context within which Andrew J. Hall’s statement appears further
 strengthens the implication that he was in possession of facts which underlie
 his opinion..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT..... 16

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Automated Transactions v. American Bankers</i> , 216 A. 3d 71 (N.H. 2019).....	8,10,13,15
<i>Boyle v. Dwyer</i> , 216 A. 3d 89 (N.H. 2019).....	10,13,15
<i>Cianci v. New Times Pub'g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2nd Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Garrett v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 295 F. 3d 94 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11,12,14
<i>Garrett v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Maine 2001).....	11
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10,11, 15,16
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F. 2d 970 (D.D.C. 1984).....	11
<i>Pittera v. Mauck</i> , No. 2020-0242, N.H. (2021).....	8
<i>Pro Done, Inc. v. Basham</i> , 172 N.H. 138 (2019).....	8
<i>Riley v. Harr</i> , 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Ripsett v. Bemis</i> , 672 A.2d 82 (Me.1996)	11
<i>Seacoast Helicopters, LLC v. Beaulieu</i> , No. 2019-0697, N.H. (2020).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Telegraph Publ'g Co.</i> , 929 A.2d 993 (N.H. 2007).....	8,11,13
